

ITEM NO.11
SECTION XVI-A

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. AVANI PAL SINGH

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 2558/2019

SAPNA KATHPALIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEVENDER KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(IA No.162584/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 10-12-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Santosh Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ld. counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the previous counsel conducting the case unfortunately succumbed to Covid infection, and the new counsel could not make himself aware of the status and as such, required steps could not be taken in terms of the earlier order. Ld. counsel prays that a period of one week only may be granted, so that they may comply with the order dated 13.1.2020. The prayer is considered and allowed, however, if the appropriate steps are not taken within

Contd....

the time granted in respect of the unserved sole respondent in terms of order dated 13.1.2020, Registry shall process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions. If appropriate steps are taken within the time granted, notice be issued and list on 4.2.2022.

AVANI PAL SINGH
Registrar